Additionally, 26 patients died in the emergency 
department, and the complication developed 
within hours in those cases, before being placed 
on mechanical ventilation. The earliest 
development of the syndrome was observed on 
days 7-10 from the onset of the disease. 

Genetic testing: one hundred and fifty-eight (158) 
of the cases were diagnosed using a Polymerase 
chain reaction (PCR) test, specifically the Accu 
Power® SARS-CoV-2 Real-Time RT-PCR Kit 
(Bioneer, South Korea). Two cases were confirmed 
via rapid antigen testing. Remarkably, none of the 
deceased patients had received any doses of the